(a) increase cash reserves by a maximum of $1,093,667 immediately after completion
of the Issue and before estimated expenses of the Issue; and

(b) create 21,873,333 New Shares.

6.3 Effect on Capital Structure

A comparative table of changes in the capital structure of the Company as a consequence
of the Issue is set out below, assuming that the Issue is fully subscribed.

65,620,000 Shares on issue at the date of this Prospectus

21,873,333 Maximum number of New Shares to be issued pursuant to
this Prospectus*

87,493,333 Total Shares on issue post-Issue*

6,300,000 Existing Options on issue at the date of this Prospectus

* Maximum number of New Shares to be issued and Total Shares on issue post-Issue
assuming that no options are exercised prior to the Record Date.

 12

The terms of all Existing Options is as shown below:

3,900,000 10 February 2010  20 cents
800,000 31 January 2010  20 cents
125,000 31 January 2010  25 cents
1,075,000 31 January 2010  40 cents
300,000 31 July 2011  30 cents
100,000 31 July 2011  20 cents

6.4 Unaudited Proforma and Consolidated Balance Sheet

*31 Dec 2008
Unaudited
Proforma

  $ $
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  323,252 2,660,934
Trade and other receivables  64,151 64,151
Non-current assets held for sale  - -
Total current assets  387,403 2,725,085

Non-current assets
Other financial assets  - -
Plant and equipment  147,756 147,756
Exploration and evaluation  2,321,412 2,321,412
Total non-current assets  2,469,168 2,469,168

Total assets  2,856,571 5,194,253

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   294,776 294,776
Total current liabilities  294,776 294,776

Non-current liabilities
Provisions  12,357 12,357
Total non-current liabilities  12,357 12,357
Total liabilities  307,133 307,133
Net assets  2,549,438 4,887,120

Equity
Contributed equity  7,425,612 9,763,294
Reserves  273,130 273,130
Accumulated losses  (5,149,304) (5,149,304)

Total equity

 2,549,438 4,887,120

 13

* 31 December 2008 accounts are not audited but have been subject an audit review.

Assumptions for Unaudited Proforma and Consolidated Balance Sheet

The unaudited proforma consolidated Statements of Financial Position disclosed above
incorporates the effect of a placement completed in January 2009 which raised $1,287,000,
net of expenses as well as the effect of the Issue, and has been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and assumes non-exercise of the
Existing Options. It has been prepared on the basis that there has been no material